
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 8 July 2021 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL 
 
There is very limited space for press and public to physically attend this meeting due 
to social distancing requirements. We advise anyone wishing to physically attend to 
book a seat in advance via direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk to ensure a place. 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch the meeting live via 
the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-Chair), Adam Carter, 
Gary Collins, Augustine Ononaji and Kairen Raper 
 
Lisa Laybourn - Co-opted Member 
  
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors John Kent, Shane Ralph, Sue Sammons and David Van Day 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 11 March 2021. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast


 
 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - 2020/21 
Activity Report  
 

15 - 48 

6   Annual Information Governance Report  
 

49 - 60 

7   Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Report & Strategy  
 

61 - 84 

8   Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report - Year ended 31 March 
2021  
 

85 - 102 

9   Work Programme  
 

103 - 106 

 
 
 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 30 June 2021 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus, 
there will be limited seating available for the press and members of the public to 
physically attend council meetings. Anyone wishing to attend physically should email 
direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk to book a seat. Alternatively, council meetings can 
be watched live via the Council’s online webcast channel: 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer 
[...]
a member of the public to understand its nature 

Non- pecuniary Pecuniary 

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer. 

Page 3



 

 

Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 

 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 11 
March 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors David Potter (Vice-Chair), Gary Collins and 
Cathy Kent 
 

 Lisa Laybourn, Co-opted Member 
 

Apologies: Councillor Gerard Rice 
 

In attendance: Sean Clark, Corporate Director of Finance, Governance and 
Property 
Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor 
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management 
David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Counter Fraud & 
Investigations 
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager 
Jonathon Wilson, Assistant Director, Finance 
Lisa Clampin, Binder Dijke Otte (BDO) Representative 
Matthew Weller, Binder Dijke Otte (BDO) Representative 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s online webcast channel. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Rice, Councillor Potter chaired the meeting. 

 
74. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee held on the 24 November 
2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

75. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

76. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

77. External Audit Plan 2020/21  
 
Jonathan Wilson briefed members by stating that two external reports would 
be presented this evening. The External Audit Plan would set the scene for 
this year’s audit and would set out the planned work of the financial 
statements audit and the planned work on the use of resource assessment. 
The Annual Audit Letter followed on from the Audit Completion report and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



summarised the finding from the 2019/20 audit. Jonathan Wilson stated that 
BDO would take Members through their planning report but noted that the 
work on the approach to use of resources was changing this year and the final 
approach had not yet been agreed. The report also sets out the fee plan for 
the current year which was very much in line with the previous year. The audit 
plan sets out a number of risks and the officer response has been covered in 
the covering report. 
 
Matthew Weller, BDO, took Members through some of the key points of the 
report: 
 

 Materiality – The figure of £7,800,000 was in line with the previous year 
but would be adjusted on receipt of the draft financial statements for audit. 
So for the purpose of planning the previous year’s figure was being used. 

 Audit Risk Overview – The risks were the same risks raised last year with 
nothing new in the 
[...]

contributions and discussions were being undertaken with legal advisors. 
Members were reassured that when responses had been received this would 
be reported to committee.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Standards and Audit Committee noted and commented on the 
report content. 
 

87. Stanford Le Hope Transport Projects  
 
Sean Clark presented the report that provided Members with an update on the 
Stanford Le Hope Transport Project. This report and future reports would 

Page 13



focus on the latest progress in delivery of the scheme, any changes in the 
agreed programme and any changes in the outturn forecast. 
 
With no questions from Members, Councillor Potter moved to the 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Standards and Audit Committee noted and commented on the 
report content. 
 

88. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the items for the 2021/22 municipal calendar.  
 
 
Councillor Potter thanked all Officers for all their hard work and their 
commitment to the residents of Thurrock.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.33 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 14

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk




8 July 2021 ITEM: 5 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) - Activity 
Report 2020/21 

Wards and communities affected:  

N/A 

Key Decision:  

N/A 

Report of: Lee Henley – Strategic Lead – Information Management  

Accountable Strategic Lead:   Lee Henley – Strategic Lead – Information 
Management 

Accountable Director: Sean Clark – Corporate Director Resources and Place 
Delivery 

This report is public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report: 
 

  Provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during 2020/21. 

  Provides an update following on from an inspection that took place by the  
 Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office. 

  Provides a refreshed RIPA Policy for approval. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA for the    

period 2020/21. 
 

1.2 To note the findings of the RIPA inspection. 
 

1.3 To agree a revised RIPA Policy. 
  

2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and the Protection 

of Freedoms Act 2012, legislates for the use of local authorities of covert 
methods of surveillance and information gathering to assist in the detection 
and prevention of crime in relation to an authority’s core functions. 

 
2.2    On the 1st September 2017, The Office of Surveillance Commissioners, The 

Intelligence Services Commissioner’s Office and The Interception of 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5





Communications Commissioner's Office were abolished by the Investigatory 
Powers Act 2016. The Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office (IPCO) is 
now responsible for the judicial oversight of the use of covert surveillance by 
public authorities throughout the United Kingdom. 

 
2.3 The RIPA Single Point of Contact (SPOC) maintains a RIPA register of all 

directed surveillance RIPA requests and approvals across the council. 
 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 RIPA Activity 
 
3.1.1   There was 1 Thurrock RIPA surveillance authorisation processed during 

2020/21.  Below is a breakdown showing the areas the authorisations relate 
to for this period (along with previous year’s figures): 

  

 2019/20 2020/21 

Trading Standards  1 0 

Fraud 1 1 

Covert Human Intelligence 
Source (CHIS) authorisations 

0 0 

Total  2 1 

 
3.1.2   The outcomes of the above RIPA directed surveillance authorisations cannot 

be summarised in detail. This is due to Data Protection requirements and to 
ensure that any on-going investigations are not compromised as a result of a 
disclosure of information. 

 
3.1.3  The table below shows the number of requests made to the National Anti-

Fraud Netw
[...]
 reducing unnecessary processing of FOI requests. 

 During 2020/21, the council received 84 Subject Access Requests under the Data 
Protection Legislation. 99% of these requests were processed within the legal 
timeframe.  

 The council continues to drive forward its compliance work programme, following the 
introduction of the UK General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and Data Protection 
Act 2018.  

 Records Management work activity is captured within Appendix 3. Key work areas 
include embedding an effective use of electronic records management to ensure 
compliance with the Data Protection Act. 
 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 To note the Information Governance and Records Management activity and 

performance. 
 
  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6





2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1    This report provides an update on the following Information Governance areas: 
 

 Freedom of Information 

 Data Protection 

 Records Management 
 
2.2     Freedom of Information: 
 
2.2.1   During 2020/21, 808 FOI requests were recorded on the council’s FOI tracking 

system. The table below details year-on-year volume and performance data since 
2014. Appendix 1 provides additional information on FOI data for the reporting 
period. 

 

Year Number of 
Requests 

% 
responded 
to in time 
 

2014/15 548 98% 

2015/16 980 98% 

2016/17 1046 97% 

2017/18 1056 96% 

2018/19 1093 95% 

2019/20 1042 97% 

2020/21 808 99% 

 
2.3      Data Protection: 
 
2.3.1 Subject Access Requests (SAR): 
 

 The Data Protection Act states that personal information must be processed in 
accordance with the rights of data subjects. This can result in anybody making a 
request to the council about any information we hold on them and these are 
referred to as a SAR. Requests can range from very specific records such as 
Council Tax, benefits claim history, social care records or to all information held 
by the council.  

 During 2020/21, the council received 84 SAR requests. Of the 84 request
[...]
ector of Public Realm 

This report is Public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Counter Fraud & Investigation (CFI) team is responsible for the prevention, 
detection and deterrence of all instances of alleged fraud and economic crime 
affecting the authority including: allegations of fraud, theft, corruption, bribery and 
money laundering. 
 
The work of the service is led by the annual Counter Fraud Strategy which is 
approved following consultation with the council’s services and intelligence from 
partners in government and policing. 
 
This report outlines the performance of the team over the last year as well as 
proposes the new Counter Fraud strategy to tackle fraud for the council in 2021/22. 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 The Standards and Audit Committee notes the performance of the 

Counter Fraud & Investigation team over the last year. 
 
1.2 The Standards and Audit Committee approves the Counter Fraud & 

Investigation strategy and work programme for 2021/22. 
 

2. Introduction & Background 
 
2.1 The council’s CFI team is responsible for delivering the corporate counter 

fraud programme which includes proactive activity to enhance the council’s 
controls as well as respond to intelligence from that proactive work and 
information from other sources. 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7





2.2 The team was reorganised in early 2015 where enhanced measures and 
capabilities to prevent, detect and deter attacks from criminality were installed. 
Those measures include digital forensic capabilities to respond to the changing 
environment as well as criminal finances, to investigate, seize and confiscate 
criminal assets. 

 
2.3 Since the Counter Fraud & Investigation team was re-launched in 2015 it has 

received £6,181,314 of council funding but detected £16,677,582 of fraud. 
During that same period the CFI service has also returned £6,665,474 of 
realisable cash back in to council finances. 

 
3. Performance 
 
3.1  CFI can comment on the following statistics fo

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 8 July 
2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-Chair), 
Adam Carter, Gary Collins, Augustine Ononaji and Kairen Raper 
 

In attendance: Sean Clark, Corporate Director Resources and Place Delivery 
Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor 
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management 
David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Counter Fraud & 
Investigations 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s online webcast channel. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 11 March 2021 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared.  
 

4. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - 2020/21 Activity 
Report  
 
The Strategic Lead for Information Management introduced the report and 
stated that it was formed of three parts. He explained that the first part of the 
report outlined RIPA activity for the 2020/21 year, and point 3.11 of the 
agenda included how many requests had been received. He stated that 
numbers of RIPA requests had decreased in 2020/21, which showed that 
Thurrock were using other means of investigation, such as collaboration with 
the police and overt surveillance. He described how the second part of the 
report, at point 3.2 of the agenda, gave Members a summary of the recent 
RIPA inspection. He commented that the inspection had been positive, with 
inspectors commenting that Thurrock took RIPA powers seriously, ethically, 
and had remained compliant. He summarised and stated that the third part of 
the report, outlined on page 18 of the agenda, summarised Thurrock’s new 
RIPA policy based on findings from the inspection. 
 
Councillor Collins opened the debated and questioned the fifth paragraph on 
page 36, which described RIPA requests for communications data, and asked 



if RIPA covered offences by gangs, as well as ‘white collar’ crime. The 
Strategic Lead for Information Management responded that point 3.1.3 on 
page 16 of the report outlined RIPA requests for communications data, and 
these types of requests could include phone owner’s data. The Assistant 
Director of Counter-Fraud and Investigations added that only RIPA requests 
for communications data could only be allowed for serious crime, such as 
organised crime, and for specific offences. The Strategic Lead for Information 
Management added that for a RIPA communications request to be allowed, 
the crime had to carry a custodial sentence of over twelve months, compared 
to standard RIPA offences that only required a custodial sentence of over six 
months.  
 
Councillor Ononaji asked how the Council monitored and enforced RIPA 
powers. The Strategic Lead for Information Management replied that any 
RIPA requests received had to go be authorised by one of four authorised 
RIPA officers in the Council, and the requests had to pass the necessity test, 
which ensured the RIPA powers were used as a last resort, and the 
proportionality test. He explained that if the RIPA request met these criteria, it 
was then passed to the Senior Responsible Officer for approval before being 
passed to the courts. He explained that he was the RIPA point of contact, the 
four authorizing RIPA officers were directors within the council, and the Senior 
Responsible Officer was the Assistant Director for Law and Governance and 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Councillor Collins then highlighted the second paragraph on page 25 of the 
agenda and queried if RIPA powers could be used to monitor riots or other 
civil disorder. The Strategic Lead for Information Management responded that 
RIPA’s main use for cases of fraud or trading standards breaches. The 
Assistant Director for Counter-Fraud and Investigations added that the word 
‘disorder’ had been included in RIPA legislation, but this was mainly used by 
the police rather than local authorities. The Corporate Director of Resource 
and Place Delivery added that a RIPA report was brought before the 
Standards and Audit Committee twice a year, even if no RIPA applications 
were made, to ensure Members were aware of requests and ensure the 
Council was not abusing its RIPA powers. He added that although Members 
could discuss general RIPA powers, they could not discuss specific cases, as 
the Committee’s remit was to consider governance and approve RIPA 
policies. He explained that feedback from the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioners Office (IPCO) had shown that Council’s should include all 
RIPA requests, including those that had been refused, in Member reports to 
ensure Members could build up a knowledge of the process and how the 
Council was using its powers.  
 
The Vice-Chair thanked officers for the level of detail in the report and 
questioned if RIPA powers could be used for test purchasing. He queried that 
if these types of RIPA requests were refused, it could have an impact on the 
investigatory process. The Strategic Lead for Information Management 
responded that RIPA powers could be used for test purchasing, but that this 
also fell under the Covert Human Intelligence Source (CHIS) area. He stated 
that RIPA powers have to be in place before an investigation would be 



allowed to progress. The Corporate Director of Resource and Place Delivery 
added that all RIPA authorising officers had to go through detailed training 
before they could be appointed. He explained that authorising officers could 
not copy and paste answers, and up until recently, all had to be hand written. 
He explained that this was because RIPA authorisations were considered in 
court, and had to stand up to high levels of scrutiny from the defence, to 
ensure the court case was not put into jeopardy.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the statistical 
information relating to the use of RIPA for the period 2020/21.  
 
2. That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the findings of the 
RIPA inspection.  
 
3. That the Standards and Audit Committee agreed the revised RIPA 
policy.   
 
 

5. Annual Information Governance Report  
 
The Strategic Lead for Information Governance introduced the report and 
stated that it provided a high level summary of information governance in 
2020/21. He commented that it was a positive report as the Council were 
processing 99% of data requests and Freedom of Information (FOI) requests 
within the legal timeframe. He stated that the data protection work 
programmes looked healthy, and officers across the council worked hard to 
meet data protection standards. He added that a summary of changes made 
since the introduction of new legislation had been included on pages 57 and 
58 of the agenda.  
 
Councillor Collins thanked officers for the good report and highlighted page 57 
of the agenda. He queried if the policy changes had been made on a Thurrock 
or national level. The Strategic Lead for Information Management responded 
that the policy changes had been brought in based on changes to the GDPR 
legislation. Councillor Carter highlighted page 50 of the agenda and queried 
why FOI requests had decreased by 20% in 2020/21. The Strategic Lead for 
Information Management responded that the service had seen a dip in both 
FOI requests and data protection requests in the first half of the year due to 
COVID, but these requests had recently started to rise. He clarified that 84 
requests was still a large number, and 99% had been responded too within 
target time. Ms. Laybourn queried if the Council was a data controller or data 
processer under GDPR legislation, and if the Council retained any special 
category data. The Strategic Lead for Information Management replied that 
Thurrock Council was a data controller for personal data, as many services 
contained data sets relating to residents. He explained that some of these 
datasets would include special category data.  
 
The Vice-Chair highlighted page 55 of the agenda and queried why some FOI 



requests had been refused. He queried what the cost threshold was for FOI 
requests. The Strategic Lead for Information Management explained that if 
Thurrock Council deemed an FOI response to take longer than 18 hours to 
gather all of the necessary information, then it could be refused due to the 
cost threshold. The Vice-Chair queried if people could choose to pay the fee, 
if the request was above the cost threshold. The Strategic Lead for 
Information Management confirmed that this had been the case, but the policy 
had changed as no one had ever offered to pay the fee.  
 
Ms. Laybourn queried page 59 of the agenda, and asked if the physical 
records contained offsite were regularly disposed of when out of retention. 
The Strategic Lead for Information Management replied that a piece of work 
was currently ongoing to monitor, call-back and destroy physical data when 
out of retention.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the information 
governance and records management activity and performance.  
 

6. Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Report & Strategy  
 
The Assistant Director of Counter-Fraud and Investigation introduced the 
report and stated that it provided a rear view look on the service in 2020/21 
and outlined how the strategy had been delivered, as well as including future 
plans at appendix 1. He explained that the service had moved to emergency 
management mode at the beginning of the COVID pandemic, which had 
changed how the service operated due to COVID restrictions. He stated that 
the team had identified approximately £2.2bn of fraud across the council, and 
had undertaken lots of preventative work, including fraud targeted at 
government COVID grants. He stated that appendix 1 outlined work planned 
in the future, including the continuation of work to protect government COVID 
grants against fraud. He summarised and stated that the value for money test 
was also outlined on page 71 of the agenda.  
 
Councillor Collins congratulated officers for their good work during difficult 
circumstances, and questioned if backlogs in the court system were still 
slowing the teams progress. The Assistant Director of Counter-Fraud and 
Investigations responded that Thurrock Council were part of a working group 
that included HM Courts and the police to try and resolve the issue of court 
backlog. He explained that the backlog was easing slowly and the Council 
were trying to retrieve monies that had been lost due to the slow system. He 
mentioned that Thurrock were also working with banks to ensure that 
Thurrock Council’s bank accounts were protected against fraud, and so far 
this project had helped prevent £600,000 of fraud. Councillor Collins then 
highlighted page 69 of the agenda and asked if the CFI inspection was taking 
place in July 2021. The Assistant Director of Counter-Fraud and 
Investigations answered that the inspection was currently taking place and 
outcomes had been good so far. He added that it was a remote inspection 
into powers relating to proceeds of crime, and would continue until the end of 



the month. Councillor Collins then queried if the forensic laboratory had been 
built in the Council offices. The Assistant Director of Counter-Fraud and 
Investigations responded that work had been undertaken to build the lab last 
year, and was currently in the process of becoming an accredited lab. Ms. 
Laybourn queried page 62 of the agenda and queried what the star symbol 
next to money laundering meant. The Assistant Director of Counter-Fraud and 
Investigations clarified that the star symbol meant that the team undertook 
work on behalf of other teams in regards to money laundering, and in this 
case the work was undertaken on the behalf of the trading standards team.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the performance of the 
Counter-Fraud and Investigation team over the last year.  
 
2. That the Standards and Audit Committee approved the Counter-Fraud 
and Investigation strategy and work programme for 2021/22.  
 

7. Chief Internal Auditor's Annual Report - Year ended 31 March 2021  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and stated that updates had 
been made to internal audit legislation in 2014 and 2015, and therefore the 
Chief Internal Auditor now had to present regularly to the Standards and Audit 
Committee and provide Members with his professional opinion. He stated that 
although he could give reasonable assurances on the financial state of the 
Council, these could never be absolute guarantees. He added that regular 
progress reports on the work of the internal audit team would also be brought 
back before the Committee throughout the year. He explained that this year 
had been a difficult year due to COVID and this had been taken into account 
throughout the report. He added that the internal audit team had also 
struggled as some team members had left. The Chief Internal Auditor then 
highlighted point 3.1 on page 86 of the agenda and explained that the team 
had produced 11 assurance reports throughout the year, which had all 
received a green or amber-green rating, and 4 advisory reports, as well as 
looking into a variety of other complaints. He stated that the team had also 
been busy as they had needed to sign off numerous government COVID 
grants.  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor moved on and highlighted point 3.2 on page 86 of 
the agenda which explained that specialist consultants had also been hired in 
March and April to review two major projects and improve related governance. 
He stated that the Committee would receive regular updates on these projects 
throughout the year, and a new project management process had now been 
implemented. He summarised and stated that his overall opinion was 
currently amber, which had not changed since 2019/20, but his risk 
management opinion was currently green. He stated that 3.4 of the report 
highlighted recommendations to managers to improve the amber rating. He 
added that page 97 of the report showed there had been good progress made 
in previous recommendations, and no conflicts of interest had been found 
within the team.  



 
Ms. Laybourn queried page 95 of the agenda and asked what the difference 
between risk enabled and risk managed was in terms of the risk register. She 
felt that there had been some ‘red’ risks last year that had not been able to be 
mitigated. The Chief Internal Auditor responded that the risk maturity model 
ranged from naïve to aware to managed to enabled. He clarified risk enabled 
meant that on both a strategic and operational level risk management had 
been embedded in decisions. He added that risk managed meant that on a 
strategic level risk management had been embedded, but not on an 
operational level.  
 
Councillor Collins thanked officers for their hard work throughout the year, 
particularly when dealing with staff shortages. He highlighted the last 
paragraph on page 98 of the agenda and asked if any there had been any 
problems with COVID specific funding. The Chief Internal Auditor responded 
that although no additional challenges had presented themselves due to 
COVID, the workload had increased dramatically due to the number of 
government grants being submitted. He explained that government grants 
ranged from thousands to millions of pounds, and ranged from areas such as 
COVID enforcement, to education, to one-way high street signage. The 
Corporate Director of Resources and Place Delivery added that each 
government grant received a different risk rating, for example some grants 
were directly linked to business rates and could be paid directly to the 
Council, but others were grants being given to businesses based on their type 
and rateable value. He stated that Thurrock had received approximately 
£14.8m in general grants from the government to support itself, plus grants to 
cover lost fees and charges. He stated that government grants had also been 
received to manage the test and trace system, food parcel delivery, town 
centre management, and transport. He stated that these grants would be 
pulled together and presented to the Committee as part of the finance 
accounts.  
 
The Chair questioned if the internal audit team had sufficient staff and 
resources to carry out their role. The Chief Internal Auditor responded that as 
well as himself there was currently 1 senior auditor and 2 internal auditors, 
with one of these set to become a senior auditor shortly. He stated that he 
would be putting together a business case for two additional auditors, as 
workloads continued to increase for example the increased use of digital 
signatures which needed assurances. The Chair then questioned if the team 
would give recommendations on how to improve the risk enabled and risk 
managed statuses. The Chief Internal Auditor answered that work had started 
on this in 2018 with the risk management officer, but this would require 
additional resources and therefore increase costs. The Chair stated that two 
amber rating areas were the fostering service and DBS checks, and queried if 
this could potentially include risk related to vulnerable residents. The Chief 
Internal Auditor responded that the team had only audited payments of foster 
carers to ensure payments were following the correct processes and foster 
carers were getting paid the correct amount. He stated that the DBS audit 
also focussed on processes and checks to ensure people were not starting 
work before their DBS clearances or right to work in the UK documents had 



arrived. He stated that this did not relate to vulnerable families or individuals.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the Standards and Audit Committee considered and commented 
on the Chief Internal Auditor’s Annual Report – Year ended 31 March 
2021.    
 

8. Work Programme  
 
The Corporate Director of Resources and Place Delivery stated that two key 
reports would be coming to the Committee later in the year, which included 
the financial statement and audit reports. He added that reports would also 
come before Committee in September outlining work on the major A13 and 
Stanford-le-Hope projects. He explained that the Committee’s role on these 
projects would be to look into governance, management and cost overruns, 
rather than general project updates which would be provided to the relevant 
overview and scrutiny committee.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.04 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

